Public Document Pack

Licensing
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Robert Canning (Chair)
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-
Chair)
Councillors Jan Buttinger, Chris Clark, Nina Degrads, Felicity Flynn,
Patricia Hay-Justice, Karen Jewitt, Badsha Quadir, Andy Stranack and
Robert Ward

Reserve Members: Steve O'Connell, Bernadette Khan, Jerry Fitzpatrick,
Stephen Mann, Sherwan Chowdhury, Humayun Kabir, Sue Bennett,
Simon Brew, Richard Chatterjee and Oni Oviri

A meeting of the Licensing Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend,
will be held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 6.30 pm. This meeting will be held
remotely and members will be sent a link to attend the meeting in due course.

JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER Anoushka Clayton-Walshe
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 020 8726 6000 x62537
London Borough of Croydon Anoushka.Clayton-

Bernard Weatherill House Walshe@croydon.gov.uk

8 Mint Walk, Croydon CRO 1EA www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Tuesday, 9 March 2021

Members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast both live and after the
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk

The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

If you require any assistance, please contact Anoushka Clayton-Walshe
020 8726 6000 x62537 as detailed above.

CROYDON

DC“VQV‘V\Q fov C«YOlddDV\ www.croydon.gov.uk


http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

AGENDA - PART A

Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the
Committee.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 2020 as an
accurate record.

Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting (Pages 13 - 18)

To approve the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 5
January 2021, held since the last Licensing Committee on 9 December
2020, as an accurate record.

Urgent Business (if an
[...]
tatement of Policy 2018, including the reasons for this,
and is asked to agree the Council’s Licensing Policy under the Licensing
Act 2003 remain unchanged until a future review is conducted.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.”

PART B



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Licensing Committee

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 9 December 2020 at 6.30 pm.
This meeting was held remotely.

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Robert Canning (Chair);
Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair);

Councillors Karen Jewitt, Nina Degrads, Robert Canning, Felicity Flynn,
Chris Clark, Robert Ward, Badsha Quadir, Jan Buttinger and Andy Stranack

Also Michael Goddard (Head of Public Protection and Licensing)

Present: Fiona Woodcock (Market and Street Trading Compliance Officer)
Jessica Stockton (Solicitor and Legal Advisor to the Committee)
Anoushka Clayton-Walshe (Committee Clerk)

PART A
18/20 Election of Chair

Councillor Karen Jewitt nominated and Councillor Margaret Bird seconded the
motion to appoint Councillor Robert Canning as Chair for the remainder of the
municipal year 2020/21.

19/20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 September 2020 were agreed as an
accurate record.

20/20 Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meetings

The minutes of the following Licensing Sub-Committees were approved as an
accurate record:

24 September 2020
6 October 2020

22 October 2020

4 November 2020
12 November 2020

21/20 Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

Page 5



22/20

23/20

Disclosure of Interests
There were no items of urgent business.

London Local Authorities Act 1990: Application for Street Designation
Order

The Committee considered the application to designate a section of public
highway outside Jalal Butcher's & Grocer's, 123 High Street, Thornton
Heath, CR7 8RZ.

The Head of Public Protection and Licensing introduced the application. He
explained the process of designation for street trading, applying for street
trading licences and the details of the application for the Committee to
consider as written in the appendices. He highlighted the following:

e In reference to Page 48 of the agenda, he said that the application asked
for a trading area length of 1.8 metres and a width of 1.2 metres to each
side of the front entrance area. This would leave a clear pavement width of
3.6 metres tapering 3.3 metres from the edge of the proposed display to
the curb. This was a Croydon Council maintained stretch of public
highway, where the minimum required width of pavement was 2 metres.

e This matter was originally considered by the Licensing Committee on 30
September 2020 where members resolved to defer the application.

e No objections or comments had been received for the application.

e The measurements in the application had been agreed by an enforcement
officer following a site visit and a temporary licence was currently in place.

e There were three other premises on the same row already licensed for
street trading.

e The premise was in the saturation zone in the council’s street trading

policy.
The applicant was not present to make a representation.
Councillor Nina Degrads joined the meeting at 6.40pm.

The Market & Street Trading Compliance Officer told the Committee that the
applicant had agreed with officers that he would be willing to reduce the width
to 1 metre and replace the brown display box to improve the appearance if
necessary. There was no
[...]
n data, rather than temporally maintain the current
policy, they would consult more widely.

Members commented that the proposals were a pragmatic approach to the
circumstances and holding the two reviews alongside each other made sense
operationally. The Chair noted that it would be worth the Licensing Committee
discussing the future of ClZs in Croydon in a future meeting when more
reliable evidence was available.

It was agreed that the consultation would run for a seven week period, instead
of the initially proposed six week, to make up for lost time over the Christmas
period and to ensure an adequate response time was given to consultees.

The Committee RESOLVED to:

1. Consider the proposal to commence consultation on the proposal to
maintain Cumulative Impact Areas as currently set out in the Licensing
Statement of Policy 2018 and the reasons for this;

2. Agree that consultation be commenced regarding Cumulative Impact
Areas as detailed in paragraph 3.6; and

3. Note that the outcome of the consultation exercise will be reported back
to Committee for further consideration and, if necessary, onward
recommendation to Full Council.

London Local Authorities Act 1990: Request for Delegation of Decision
Making Authority to the Director of Public Realm in respect of
Uncontested Street Trading Designation and Variation Applications and
Uncontested Street Trading Licence related Applications, including
variations

The Head of Public Protection and Licensing introduced the report, which
outlined the proposal to delegate decisions for uncontested applications of
street trading licenses to the Director of Public Realm, in consultation with the
Chair of Licensing Committee. He stated this would save resource where
Members and applicants would not be summoned for non-contentious
business.

It was noted by a Member that there were some applications where it was
useful for Members to meet and utilise their specific knowledge in their wards
and local areas, which would not b
[...]
 to reflect the above delegations where necessary, to update
outdated references to previous officers' titles contained therein and to
include the Standard Conditions as an Appendix to the Policy.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

This item was not required.

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm

Page 12



Public Document Pack Agenda Iltem 3

Licensing Sub-Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 5 January 2021 at 10.30 am. This meeting was held remotely.
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Pat Clouder, Robert Canning and Margaret Bird

PART A
1/21 Appointment of Chair

Councillor Pat Clouder nominated Councillor Robert Canning as Chair and
Councillor Margaret Bird seconded the motion.

The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Robert Canning as
Chair for the duration of the meeting of the Sub-Committee
2/21 Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/21 Urgent Business (if any)
There were no items of urgent business.

4/21 Licensing Act 2003: Application to vary a Premise License at 76 Westow
Hill, Upper Norwood, SE19
The recording of this meeting can be view by clicking here.
Following the item being heard the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision was:
On 5 January 2021, the Licensing Sub-Committee considered the Application
for a variation to the Premises Licence at 76 Westow Hill, Upper Norwood
and the representations received as contained in the report of the Executive
Director ‘Place’. The Sub-Committee, have made their decision with reference
to the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council

Licensing Policy.

The Sub-Committee also considered the verbal representations made at the
virtual hearing by the applicant and the objectors in attendance.

Page 13


https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11331

It has been noted that there were no representations received from the Police
nor the Council’s Safety or Pollution Teams. This is important especially as
the condition which the Applicant has requested be removed (condition 8
regarding the 
[...]
r 2020
Dear Sir

Subject: Street Designation Order

Address: 728 London Road Thornton Heath CR7 7THW

| acknowledge receipt of your recent application for a street designation order and
temporary licence to display goods on the highway at the above premises.

Your attention is drawn to the Council’s Street Trading Policy which states;-

‘In relation to the parts of the streets listed below the Council, having consulted with
the officers responsible for food safety, planning, parking, street scene and district
centre managers, the Highway Authority, Transport for London, Police and licence
holders in those streets or trade bodies representing them, are of the view that there
are enough existing designated sites. This is on the basis that any addition to the
number of existing designated sites would have an overall detrimental impact on the
safe and convenient passage of pedestrians in that part of the street. The Committee
will therefore generally be minded to refuse any further requests for designation but
will consider each request on its merits.

- Entire length of London Rd
-Entire length of High St Thornton Heath

Where the Licensing Committee considers that, in any other parts of streets in the
borough, there are enough existing designated sites it may, subject to a similar
process of consultation, decide to include these additional parts of streets with
those listed above. Similarly the Licensing Committee may from time to time
determine that due to a change in circumstances parts of streets may be removed
from that list. *

Your application will be heard by the Licensing Committee at a meeting to be arranged and
as your application falls within the specified area outlined in the policy, the committee will
be minded to refuse the application. You should therefore attend the meeting to explain to
the committee the particular reasons why you consider that your application should be
granted.

Please note that all fees paid are non refundable should the applicatio
[...]
below the Council, having consulted with
the officers responsible for food safety, planning, parking, street scene and district
centre managers, the Highway Authority, Transport for London, Police and licence
holders in those streets or trade bodies representing them, are of the view that there
are enough existing designated sites. This is on the basis that any addition to the
number of existing designated sites would have an overall detrimental impact on the
safe and convenient passage of pedestrians in that part of the street. The Committee
will therefore generally be minded to refuse any further requests for des:gnatlon but
will consider each request on its merits.

- Entire length of London Rd
-Entire length of High St Thornton Heath

Where the Licensing Committee considers that, in any other parts of streets in the
borough, there are enough existing designated sites it may, subject to a similar
process of consultation, decide to include these additional parts of streets with
those listed above. Similarly the Licensing Committee may from time to time
determine that due to a change in circumstances parts of streets may be removed
from that list. *

Your application will be heard by the Licensing Committee at a meeting to be arranged and
as your application falls within the specified area outlined in the policy, the committee will
be minded to refuse the application. You should therefore attend the meeting to explain to
the committee the particular reasons why you consider that your application should be
granted.

Please note that all fees paid are non-refundable should the application be refused

Yours sincerely

P

¢

Licénsiné Officer Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

REPORT TO: LICENSING COMMITTEE
17 MARCH 2021

AGENDA ITEM: 7

SUBJECT: LICENSING ACT 2003 -
REVIEW OF CUMULATIVE IMPACT ZONES/POLICIES
WITHIN LONDON BOROUGH OF CROYDON STATEMENT
OF LICENSING POLICY & CREATION OF CUMULATIVE
IMPACT ASSESSMENT

LEAD OFFICER: Executive Director, Place Department

Clir. David Wood, Cabinet Member for Communities,

CABINET MEMBER: Safety & Resilience

WARDS: ALL

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:

This report is specific to a statutory requirement under the Licensing Act 2003 and
statutory guidance and supports the effective delivery of among other policies the
Community Strategy 2016-21 priorities of a Place to learn, work and live; a Place of
opportunity for everyone and a Place with a vibrant and connected community and
voluntary sector and the Corporate Plan 2018-22 priorities that everyone feels safer
in their street, neighbourhood and home.

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:

There are no financial implications associated with this report, save for those set out
in the body of the report with regard to decision making by the Licensing Committee
and full Council, if necessary.

The costs of administering the functions associated with this report will be met from
existing resources.

FORWARD PLAN KEY DECISION REFERENCE NO.: N/A

For general release

1. RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee is asked to:

1.1. Consider the response to the consultation on the proposal to maintain
Cumulative Impact Areas as currently set out in the Licensing Statement of
Policy 2018 and the reasons for this and

1.2  Agree that, as a result of the response to the consultation:
1.2.1 no changes are currently required to the assessment of Cumulative
Impact Areas which form part of the Licensing Statement of Policy 2018
1.2.2 the Licensing authority remains of the opinion that the number of
relevant authorisations in respect of premises in one or more parts of its area

LC17032021R0 -1

Page 53



described in the assessment of cumulative impact (cumulative impact zones)
as part of the Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 is such that it is likely that it
would be inconsistent with the authority's duty under section 4(1) of the
Licensing Act 2003 to grant any further relevant authorisations in respect of
premises in that part or those parts

1.3  Agree that the Council’s Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003, copy
attached at Appendix 1 to this report, shall remain unchanged until a future
review is conducted, as detailed in paragraph 3.10 of the report and as such,
no reference to Full Council is required.

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 The Licensing Act 2003 made local authorities, as licensing authorities,
responsible for the administration of licences and certificates for:

e The sale/supply of alcohol
e The provision of regulated entertainment and
e The provision of late night refreshment

There are four licensing objectives which underpin the legislation and these

are:
e The prevention of crime and disorder
e The prevention of public nuisance

e Public safety

e The protection of children from harm

All decisions under the Act must be taken with a view to promoting these
licensing objectives.

2.2  In addition to processing applications, the Act requires each licensing authority
to determine and publish a policy setting out how it will exercise its functions
under the Act. The first London Borough of Croydon Licensing Policy was
published on 1 December 2004. The Act requires the Council to review & re
publish its policy every 5 years but it may also review it at any time within that 5
year period should it see fit. The policy was last reviewed in 2017 and re
published in February 2018 and is therefore due to be reviewed in 2022. A copy
of the current policy is attached at Appendix 1.

2.3  Since the Licensing Act 2003 was enacted, the Government has produced
statutory guidance to accompany it and the concept of ‘cumulative impact’ has
always been detailed in this statutory guidance. Cumulative impact is the
potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives (listed at 2.1
above) of a number of licensed premises concentrated in one area. This
Council had one cumulative impact zone in its policy from first publication in
2004 and introduced a further four ‘cumulative impact zones’ 
[...]
ing Team

Floor 6, Zone A

Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk

Croydon CRO 1EA

Tel/Typetalk: 020 8760 5466

Fax: 020 8633 9661

Minicom: 020 8760 5797

E-mail: licensing@croydon.gov.uk

Please ask for/reply to: Michael Goddard

Your Ref:
Our Ref:
Date: 30 December 2020

Dear Stakeholder,

Consultation on Review of Cumulative Impact Zones within the London
Borough of Croydon’s Statement of Licensing Policy — Statutory Three
Year Review Of Cumulative Impact Under Licensing Act 2003

In February 2018, the Council published its revised Statement of Licensing Policy
under the Licensing Act 2003 (‘the Act’). A copy of the current document can be
found at: (link). | am writing to seek your views regarding a Statutory Review of the
council’s Cumulative Impact Zones within the current Statement of Licensing Policy.
| should point out that the Council is not reviewing its Statement of Licensing Policy
as yet, however part of the Statement of Licensing Policy provides details of four
specific areas within the borough which have been identified as Cumulative Impact
Zones, and itis on these zones we are seeking your views on cumulative impact as
detailed below.

A licensing authority may publish a document (“a cumulative impact assessment”)
stating that the licensing authority considers that the number of relevant
authorisations, (such as premises licenses) in respect of premises (all premises or
of a particular type) in one or more parts of its area described in the assessment, is
such that it is likely that it would be inconsistent with the authority's duty under the
Licensing Act 2003 (Section 4(1)) to grant any further relevant authorisations in
respect of premises in that part or those parts. A cumulative impact assessment
must set out the evidence for the authority's opinion as set out in the cumulative
impact assessment.

The four Cumulative Impact Zones (ClZ) in Croydon are areas where evidence has
indicated that the number, type and density of licensed premises for o
[...]
or West Thornton ward, we wish to express our support for the
“rolling forward” of the following Cumulative Impact Zones:

- London Road
- Brigstock Road/Thornton Heath High Street

We are aware that despite the establishment of these Zones, there has nonetheless been an
increase in incidences of anti-social behaviour that are alcohol-related and originate in particular
from street drinking.

Yours sincerely

Councillors Stuart King, Janet Campbell & Bernadette Khan
West Thornton ward councillors | London Borough of Croydon

Page 107


mailto:LICENSING@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:David.Wood@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:Bernadette.Khan@croydon.gov.uk
mailto:Janet.Campbell@croydon.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting
	Minutes

	6 London Local Authorities Act 1990: Application for Street Designation Orders
	Item 6 - Applications SDOs - Appendix A
	Item 6 - Applications SDOs - Appendix B

	7 Licensing Act 2003: Review of Cumulative Impact Zones/Policies within London Borough of Croydon Statement of Licensing Policy & Creation of Cumulative Impact Assessment
	Item 7 - Review of CIZ - Appendix 1
	Item 7 - Review of CIZ - Appendix 2
	Item 7 - Review of CIZ - Appendix 3
	Item 7 - Review of CIZ - Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 17 March 2021 at 6.30 pm. This meeting was held remotely; to 
view the meeting, please click here. 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor Robert Canning (Chair); 
Councillor Margaret Bird (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Pat Clouder (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Jan Buttinger, Chris Clark, Nina Degrads, Felicity Flynn, 
Patricia Hay-Justice, Karen Jewitt, Badsha Quadir, Andy Stranack and 
Robert Ward 
 

Also  
Present: 

Michael Goddard (Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing) 
Fiona Woodcock (Market and Street Trading Compliance Officer) 
Jessica Stockton (Solicitor and Legal Advisor to the Committee) 
Michelle Gerning (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  

PART A 
 

1/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Chair noted that Councillor Hay-Justice had been missed off the 
attendance list and the Disclosure of Interests should have read ‘There were 
none’.  
 
With these minor changes, the minutes of the meeting held on 9 December 
2020 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 

2/21   
 

Minutes of previous Licensing Sub-Committee Meeting 
 
The minutes of the 5 January 2021 Licensing Sub-Committee were approved 
as an accurate record. 
 
 

3/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

4/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
 

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/croydon/meetings/11830


 

 
 

5/21   
 

London Local Authorities Act 1990: Application for Street Designation 
Orders 
 
The Committee considered the application to designate a section of public 

highway outside Everfresh, 728 London Road, Croydon, CR7 7HW. 

The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 

introduced and outlined the Application (Appendix A). He explained the 

process of designation for street trading, applying for street trading licences 

and the details of the application for the Committee to consider as set out in 

the appendices. 

The Chair invited Committee Members to ask questions of officers regarding 
the application. 
 
In response to Councillor Stranack, the Markets & Street Trading Compliance 
Officer stated that there was a 9 m distance between the bus shelter and the 
shop display. In response to a follow up from the Chair asking in relation to 
how busy the bus stop is, the Markets & Street Trading Compliance Officer 
confirmed that it was a bus stand and the average number of passengers to 
alight was four, based on her site visit and the applicants’ experience. There 
was a maximum of two buses which could stop and the stop tended to be 
where bus drivers swapped shifts. 
 
Councillor Margaret Bird noted that the display was wide, spanning three sets 
of trolleys, and asked how that compared to nearby shops with a street 
trading license. In response, the Markets & Street Trading Compliance Officer 
stated that the applicant had a similar property to this proposal in Norbury, 
which also had a large display, describing it as tidy and composed of purpose 
made boxes. The size of the current display, as set out in the photographs in 
the agenda, was not 10 m. The proposal of 10 m was in keeping with a large 
size shop with two clear doorways. 
 
Mr. Obadullah Khalid , the applicant, was introduced by the Chair and invited 
to make his representation. He made the following clarifications: 
 

 The length of the trollies varied: 2.4 m and 1.8 m (approx.). 

 The trollies were 0.9 m in width, however they had made an application for 
1.2 m because it would be 2.8 m distance from the pavement kerb. 

 The width of the two doorways were 1.8 m and 1.5 m.  

 The bus stop outside the shop was a bus stand where passengers only 
alighted, not boarded, and drivers swapped. Crowds did not form. 

 
In response to Councillor Ward asking how the trollies braked and expressing 
safety concerns, Mr.  Obadullah Khalid said that the trollies were heavy duty 
structures with brakes on each wheel which were safe and could not move 
once brakes were applied. 
 
Councillor Pat Clouder asked if it was usual for other shops selling the same 
type of merchandise to be open until midnight and asked for clarification on 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s28251/Item%206%20-%20Applications%20SDOs%20-%20Appendix%20A.pdf


 

 
 

what categorised ‘household goods’. In response, the Head of Environmental 
Health, Trading Standards and Licensing stated he did not have that 
information to hand but stated that there were two nearby premises with street 
trading licenses, one of which was not currently displaying and the other sold 
fruit and vegetables. He invited the applicant to clarify what household goods 
were sold at the premises. Mr.  Obadullah Khalid replied that he did not 
currently display household goods, however he intended to display buckets, 
mops, brushes, sponges etc. He added that he wanted to display these to 
showcase the shops offering to passers-by and added that few shops in the 
area sold household goods. 
 
Councillor Bird asked the applicant if he was aware that his shop was situated 
in one of the council’s designated saturation areas. Mr.  Obadullah Khalid 
responded that he did not initially know, only when he made the application. 
He stated he made his application to meet all of the requirements and 
measurements required. 
 
Councillor Bird asked for an explanation of saturation zones. The Head of 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing replied that 
applicants were made aware of saturation zones when applying for a street 
designation order. In reference to A6 on Page 23, Appendix A, the Council’s 
Street Trading Policy was set out to the applicant, which reads that the council 
is of the view that there are enough designated sites. This is on the basis that 
any addition to the number of existing designated sites would have a 
detrimental impact on the safe and convenient passage of pedestrians in that 
part of the street. This means there is a  presumption to refuse any further 
requests for a designation. However, the licensing principle of judging an 
application on its merits still applies and the policy should not be used as a 
blunt tool. 
 
In response to Councillor Bird, the Markets & Street Trading Compliance 
Officer stated that the space outside the shop had not previously been 
designated. 
 
Councillor Nina Degrads asked where the nearest fruit and vegetable shop 
was which displayed similar goods  as proposed by the applicant. The Head 
of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing responded it was 
at 772 London Road. 
 
The Committee confirmed that they were satisfied that they had heard the 
entirety of the presentation and discussion and RESOLVED: 
  

1. To DESIGNATE the highway outside Everfresh, 728 London Road, 
Croydon, CR7 7HW as detailed in the application for the purposes of 
street trading. 

 
2. To GRANT a street trading licence to the Applicant. 

 
 



 

 
 

The Committee considered the application to designate a section of public 

highway outside Quality Shop, 1131 London Road, Norbury, SW16 4XD. 

The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 

introduced and outlined the Application (Appendix B). He explained the 

process of designation for street trading, applying for street trading licences 

and the details of the application for the Committee to consider as set out in 

the appendices. 

The Chair invited Committee Members to ask questions of officers regarding 
the application. 
 
In response to Councillor Bird, the Head of Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards and Licensing stated that the edge of the proposed display was 3.4 
m from the curb and 2.8 m from the post. 
 
In response to Councillor Degrads asking how the position of the lottery A-
board moved outside of the shop, the Head of Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards and Licensing confirmed that the A-boards were dealt with under 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and were not licensed under Licensing 
legislation. If there were to be a complaint lodged in relation to the A-board 
causing hazard or obstruction, the council’s Health & Safety team would 
investigate this, or the issue could be picked up by TfL enforcement officers 
as it is a TfL road, who would approach the applicant directly. 
 
Councillor Hay-Justice asked how close the nearest shops were which sold 
similar goods. The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing responded there were not many shops in the vicinity of the 
application who had street trading displays; the closest veering towards 
Norbury and Thornton Heath pond. 
 
Mr. Babiharan Mathiyaparanam, the applicant, was introduced by the Chair 
and invited to make his representations. He had nothing to add to the 
information detailed in the agenda. 
 
Councillor Stranack asked how busy the highway was outside of the shop and 
if it was a residential area. Mr. Babiharan Mathiyaparanam responded that it 
was a quiet area. 
 
Councillor Degrads commented that speaking as a resident who had passed 
the location, the shop was convenient being one of the few places to sell fruit 
and vegetables in the area and also had a smart and attractive display. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s28252/Item%206%20-%20Applications%20SDOs%20-%20Appendix%20B.pdf


 

 
 

The Committee confirmed that they were satisfied that they had heard the 
entirety of the presentation and discussion and RESOLVED: 
  

1. To  DESIGNATE to the area of highway outside Quality Shop, 1131 
London Road, Norbury, SW16 4XD as detailed in the application for 
the purposes of street trading. 

 
1. To GRANT a street trading licence to the Applicant. 

 
6/21   
 

Licensing Act 2003: Review of Cumulative Impact Zones/Policies within 
London Borough of Croydon Statement of Licensing Policy & Creation of 
Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 
The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
introduced the Report. The consultation, agreed by the Committee at the last 
meeting in December, commenced on 30 December. This ran until 17 
February, totalling seven weeks. The policy (Appendix 1) and accompanying 
letter (Appendix 2), setting out the rationale and the purpose of the 
consultation, was sent to the statutory list of consultees (Appendix 3). The 
outcome of the consultation produced one response from the West Thornton 
ward councillors (Appendix 4), who expressed their support for extending the 
Cumulative Impact Zone (CIZ) policy on London Road and Brigstock 
Road/Thornton Heath High Street. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing for his introduction and noted that the recommendations seemed 
sensible and practical  given  Covid circumstances, and that it was no surprise 
there was a limited response to the consultation. He opened the floor to 
Committee Member questions. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
confirmed to the Committee that the principle of judging an application on its 
merits when it came to committee as an important consideration in 
conjunction with a presumption to refuse, as outlined earlier in the meeting in 
relation to saturation zones, could also be applied to cumulative impact in 
CIZs. 
 
Following comments from Councillor Ward suggesting that a reduction in 
bureaucracy to make an application could be a good change, the Chair stated 
that these policies would be discussed in 2022 as set out in the report.  
 
In response to Councillor Degrads asking if South Norwood and Addiscombe 
were on the CIZ “watch list”, the Head of Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards and Licensing confirmed they were and said this was detailed in 
the current policy. 
 
The Head of Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing clarified 
that applications not in CIZs, including variation applications, were still 
considered by members in the same manner as a CIZ application. If members 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s28320/Item%207%20-%20Review%20of%20CIZ%20-%20Report.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s28218/Item%207%20-%20Review%20of%20CIZ%20-%20Appendix%201.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s28219/Item%207%20-%20Review%20of%20CIZ%20-%20Appendix%202.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s28220/Item%207%20-%20Review%20of%20CIZ%20-%20Appendix%203.pdf
https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s28221/Item%207%20-%20Review%20of%20CIZ%20-%20Appendix%204.pdf


 

 
 

were not satisfied by those applications or representations for a premises not 
in a CIZ, then they were required to grant.  
 
The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 
1.1. Consider the response to the consultation on the proposal to maintain 

Cumulative Impact Areas as currently set out in the Licensing 
Statement of Policy 2018 and the reasons for this and  
 

1.2. Agree that, as a result of the response to the consultation:  
 
1.2.1 no changes are currently required to the assessment of 

Cumulative Impact Areas which form part of the Licensing 
Statement of Policy 2018  

 
1.2.2  the Licensing authority remains of the opinion that the number of 

relevant authorisations in respect of premises in one or more 
parts of its area described in the assessment of cumulative 
impact (cumulative impact zones) as part of the Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2018 is such that it is likely that it would be 
inconsistent with the authority's duty under section 4(1) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 to grant any further relevant authorisations in 
respect of premises in that part or those parts  

 
1.3  Agree that the Council’s Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003, 

copy attached at Appendix 1 to this report, shall remain unchanged 
until a future review is conducted, as detailed in paragraph 3.10 of the 
report and as such, no reference to Full Council is required. 

 
 

7/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This item was not required. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.30 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


